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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI j

Date: 6/21/68 |

Transmit the following in----------------------------------------------—:---------— --------------------------------- i
(Type in plaintext or code) ’

Via______ AIRTEL____________ AM______________________________________ [
(Priority) ।

TO: SAC, BIRMINGHAM

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Reference Bureau Airtel to Memphis and Birmingham 6-20-68.

Enclosed for Birmingham is one copy of the prosecutive 
summary report of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 6/10/68 at Memphis. 
In accordance with Bureau instructions, this report should be 
delivered to the U. S. Attorney at Birmingham.

Also enclosed for Birmingham is one copy of a letter by 
which Memphis furn&ied a copy of this report to Mr. PHIL M. CANALE, 
District Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, y

Approved:  Sent M 
Special Ageift in Charge

SEARCHED _______ -INDEXED -

SERIALIZED________FILE®—

JUN 2 4 1966
___ 4 FBI —BIRMINGHAM
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6-24-68

AIBTEL ' j AIR MAIL'

DIRECTOR FBI (W-3§8Gp

SAC, 3XRHOAM '(W-17W1

' ' During th® early stage# of 'this investigation the subject
was determined to "have .lived at a boarding house in Birmingham,, 
Alabama, during August and September, 1967, An intensive^investiga­
tion wag conducted in.'connection, with his residence, and it .was 
necessary to cheek telephone records for the period of time he 
resided at this boarding house. In. addition to this, public • 
telephone booths-in the area'which were available to-'the subject 
were noted, and long ■ distance''telephone calls placed from these 
phone booths were checked* ■ ’

. ' " T» CHMOUB .JOSEf, Stat® Security'Manager for the 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company and an SAC Contact 
of this office,', was-requested'to discreetly sake these checks for 
this. office* Due to-. the . urgency of the Mtter, it was necessary’' 
to contact■ hi® during the late-evening tours, and. he immediately 
came- into his office and personally -checked these calls himself* 
During this period of time Hr, ’JOSEY was extremely busy since his 
company .was having' union troubles-and preparations were being made 
for. a strike.* lie gave generously of his time".and expressed a .
willingness- to asgirt . -us in any hour of the day "ar night. It was 
again necessary.to call on him on a weekend, 'and he again caa« to 
the office and mad® checks for us* - ' . • . '

' ■ ’ ■" Ths Bureau is requested'to direct a letter of'appreciation 
to Mr* BEN B» BON, General'-'Manager, Southern Bell Telephone. and 
Telegraphy Company * Wl-Phoenix Building, Birmingham, Alabama 35203, ' 
Ms isaediate supervisor, advising- him of the excellent cooperation

3-Bureau. . - . ’ '
2-3imi^hM . ■
0- 44-1740 . - . .

■ 1 - #-111 (T* --ChaBdler Joaev) . ' ■

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BH ^-1740

received from Mr. JOSEY in connection with an official 
investigation conducted by this office. There is no 

-derogatory information contained in the Birmingham indices 
identifiable with Mr. BROWN* Prior to his transfer to 
Birmingham, he was an SAC Contact for the Jacksonville 
Office (BU file #84-51962), '

. A copy of the above letter should be directed
, to Mr. T. CHANDLER JOSEY, State Security Manager, Southern 

Bell- Telephone and Telegraph Company, 501 Phoenix Building, 
Birmingham, Alabama 35203. There is no derogatory : 
information contained in the Birmingham indices identifiable 
with Mr. JOSEY. ' . .
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OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 5010-107-02
MAY 1882 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES G MENT

Memorandum
to : DIRECTOR, FBI (65-6990) date: 6/19/68

from : SAC, CHICAGO (65-122) (C)

subject: RAYMOND JOSEPH HEALEY ;
INFORMATION CONCERNING

;|Re Chicago airtel to Director, copies to Atlanta, 
Birmingham, and Memphis with dual caption, "United Klans of 
America, Inc. (UKA), Knights of the Ku Klux Klan; RM and 
MURKIN”, dated 5/11/68. ,

Referenced communication indicated HEALEY had been 
in contact with CALVIN S. CRAIG, Grand Kleagle of the UKA, 
on January 22, 1968, in Atlanta, Georgia. HEALEY stated 
CRAIG .looked like JAMES EARL RAY. HEALEY also indicated 
CRAIG invited him to join UKA.

Chicago files and references relating to HEALEY 
(CG 65-122, 65-1735, 65-45-21, 100-11331 and 66-431) were 
carefully reviewed. Bufile 65-6990 which relates to HEALEY 
sets forth information indicating HEALEY furnished information 
to the Bureau in early 1940*s which proved not to be reliable. 
HEALEY’s main file (Bufile 65-6990, CG File 65-122) contains 
information indicating he would most likely cause embarrassment 
to the Bureau, if he was utilized as a source as well as be 
unreliable.

In addition, on May 23, 1968, HEALEY telephonically 
called FBI, Chicago, Illinois, and advised he did not want 
to join the UKA, but would do so only upon instruction from 
FBI. He indicated his close association with Governor LESTOR 
MADDOX of Georgia and ’’right-wing" groups, and his belief that 
their philosophy was correct would permit him to have their 
confidence. Phraseology and statements made by HEALEY appeared 
to be self-serving and were unexplainable unless tape-recorded 
for possible future use by him or "right wing" groups.

4 - Bureau
(1 - 157-370) (UKA)
(1 - 44-38861) (MURKIN) 

2 - Atlanta (Info) 
„ (1 - 157-193) _
2/- Birmingham/®S'7^^

105-722)
2 - ll^phis

(1 - 105-566)

3 - Chicago
(1 - 157-400) (UKA)
(1 - 44-1114) (MURKIN)

HMH:kmg 
(13) SEARCHED________INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

JUN 2 51968
FBI —BIRMINGH

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
4j
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CG 65-122

SA HUBERT M. HART, who received the call from 
HEALEY, advised him that FBI would not instruct or direct 
anyone to join or not to join any group. HEALEY was told 
any information he desired to voluntarily furnish to the 
FBI would be given appropriate attention.

In view of the above, no additional action 
contemplated by Chicago Division.

- 2 -
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REPORT 
of the

ZAi.- LABORATORY _i—a

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, Birmingham (44-1740)

MURKIN
CR

Date: June 26, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861 
Lab. NO. D-680624097 JK

Specimens received

Q376 Palmer Writers School pamphlet submitted under the name 
"Eric A^ Waugh” bearing hand printing

ALSO SUBMITTED: Handwritten letter signed AUBRY DEE CHANDLER

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the handwriting on Q376 was 
not prepared by JAMES EARL RAY, K211,

Q376 has been photographed and is being returned to 
Birmingham with the ALSO SUBMITTED material.
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.b*:„ LABORATORY -'-A

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, Birmingham (44-1740) Date: June 26, 1968

MURKIN
CR
Od: Memphis

Examination requested by:

Reference:

Birmingham

Airtel 6/21/68

Examination requested: Document

Remarks:

Enclosures

FBI File No. 44-38861
Lab. NO. D-680624097 JK

(4) (Q376
2 - Memphis"(44-1987) Enclosures (2)

2 Lab Report) 
(2"Lab report)

2 - New Orleans Enclosures (2) (2"Lab report)

SEARCHED—.INDEXED-______
SLRIALIZED-^^FOD—_______

JUN 2 8 1968
/ FBI—BIRMINGHAM . ,

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE ma
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Routing $Sp
0-7 (Rev. 9-25-67) (Copies to

Offic • ecked)

TO: SAC,

| | Albany '
j j Albuquerque 
| ] Anchorage
| | Atlanta

Birmingham.,,

[ | Buffalo
I | Butte
| | Charlotte
| | Chicago
| | Cincinnati
| j Cleveland 
Q Columbia 
I I Dallas
1 | Denver .
| ' | Detroit
| | El Paso
| | Honolulu [ • | New York City

1 1 Houston 
Indianapolis 
Jackson

□ Jacksonville
□ Kansas City 

Knoxville 
Las Vegas 
Little Rock

□ Los Angeles
Louisville

□ Memphis 
Miami 
Milwaukee 
Minneapolis 
Mobile

□ Newark
1 1 New Haven
□ New Orle'ans

Norfolk 
Oklahoma City 
Omaha 
Philadelphia 
Phoenix 
Pittsburgh 
Portland 
Richmond 
Sacramento 
St. Louis 
Salt Lake City 
San Antonio 
San Diego 
San Francisco 
San Juan 
Savannah 
Seattle 
Springfield

I n Tampa
I' I Washington Field
| | Quantico

TO LEGAT:
| | Bern
| | Bonn
| | Buenos Aires
Q Hong Kong
| | London
[ | Manila
| | Mexico, D.F.
| | Ottawa
| | Paris
| | Rome
| | Santo Domingo
| | Tokyo

Date JUNE. 26 ^1968______
RE:

MURKIN

For information
Retention

Q optional
For appropriate 

| ] action | | Surep, by 

□ The enclosed is for your information.
all sources, | | paraphrase contents.

If used in a future report, | | conceal

I' | Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA  
dated

Remarks:

SEARCHED------------- INDEXED—.
SERIALIZES^-----FILED—-

Bl —BIRMINGHAM

Eno (1)
Bufiie 44 _ 38861
Urfile 44 - -1987-
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RCMP-GRC 6881

AdOO 
Ob3X

CONTINUATION - SUITE C237 
REV. 1 -4-66

OH3XJ

RE: 
OBJET. , Dr. Martin Luther KING - Murder of

PAGE

4
Assistance to F*B*X*

The COMMISSIONER, Ottawa

Tour File 
■ ■ Div* File,

No. 63HQ-791-Q-6O
No. 63-C-190-19

I F0BB1BD for your Momtioa together with attachments 

The person who visited ths Seda Ear® Dance Studio on the2.
25 SUI 63 definitely identified as Jams Earl OX by Mrs. I. KeUVGIILIS 
Further enquiries are being conducted at Montreal Post Office and Cus­
toms to obtain all documents referring to th® forwarding to Birmingham, 
Alabama of the suit purchased from English & Scotch Dollern in Montreal.

3. A request for your information as requested in paras# 10 and
13 was sent via telex CIS574 dated 11 JIB 63*

4* W referred to in para* 13 was received from »0w Division
£•1*2* Officer on 17 JUN 63 and forwarded to our Montreal G»X»S, for 
necessary enquiries the ®m date* . :

s.u.i.

MONTREAL
13-6—63

J»K* Duchesneau, Insp 
A/Of fleer i/c C.I.B*
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Dr* Martin Luther M&u - Murder of 
Assistance to ♦ 8*1#

ROYAL. CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE - GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA .
R«MP A * c 237GRC 6880 ’ ■ W REV. 1-4-66

^1^
OTHER FILE REFERENCES: ^ 
REF AUTRES DOSSIERS:

DIVISION DATE ^

13 JUS 68
RCMP FILE REFERENCES:
REF. DOSSIERS GRC:

6ah<*791*^-60
68C-190-1?
6^X1*790-107
PCHt 7 JU«

SUB-DIVISION - SOUS-DIVISION

DETACHMENT-DETACHEMENT

Montreal
RE: ’
OBJET: .

1* Mrs, I. MeuaGuUfi, Mano Hayer, at the ®A Wv. 3MB
3IUM0* was shown the photo of l^EW and she also identified the photo 
as that of th® parson who was at the studio on the 2? MO 68*
2* It will be noted that the person in question sat near ths
piano luring Ms conversation with Mrs* 4AKM thia person did not have 
any con versa Hod with hrs* MeU'MJj^#

3* Telex CXB-1J08 was received this point fro® ’*4^” Ottawa*
H* ' Mr* u»uis Fflw&s' CftSi 16 80V 1888) owner of bagllih &
1 catch Pollen Company Limited* 12^8 M« Catherine M* ^®stt Montreal 
(Phone 866*#27) was eontaetad. Vito FaM1! exoneration the following 
original documents wore obtained fro® hi* employee Mr, John HShCd i/e 
JnlpM-nc concerning ths suit purchased by MLT* .

a) fcMile of eatari al for order ?/11526 
(marked
(shown as item #>1 Exhibit report ^684l)

b) Order and Measurements ^b-11526 (narked V2) '
(shown as item *2 Exhibit report ^'WHD -

e) Receipt ^*M22 for Order 7/11526 with sample 
of material attached (Marked M) 
(show as Its® #3 exhibit Heport 168AU

d) Mar® record far Order ^11526 (marked A) 
CiMmm a® it» ^ •Exhibit import s68AU

e) Latter received from 3 a LT dated ->-6*67 
(markka /5) ■

- (shown as Ites .0 Exhibit report »&2A1) . " ‘
f) Canadian Post Office Receipt-dated *ept >67 

for urd^r #11526 (mHod M> 
(shown as it®® ^6 Exhibit ;h^rt #*€8/41) 
Canada Customs - Export Entry .
Mrt ^66229 far ^der Ml5ft (marked *7) 
(show as Item ^7 Malbit import m-£A1 '

h) Label .-.w ths English & ^coten Wollin Co* Ltd* 
(narked *3) '
(shown as: Umi f/8 al bit import J68A1)

Ufe^Mn-psfpHH
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CONTINUATION - SUITE QE C237
REV.1-4-66RCMP-6RC 6881

RE: 
OBJET.

PAGE

Pr. Marti# Luther W8 0 ■ Murder of 
Assistant to F»B.I,

All docwents wro initialed by CjU POW^t CsU a«W» MOVii^ElU and 
John WSLCB* Originals held as exhibits this ^oiot with photostat# 
attached to this report# Copies of For® CM exhibit Heport #68A1 are 
attached. .
?♦ ' ■ - - The - salesman laf®W- with this sale was FsU^, acmmj
no Identification could be ®ad« of any photo# of MAT. This applies to 
all the other employ-?®# of this Tina also. ' ,
6. f . Further enquiries will be cunduet^d at the Montreal Post 
Office la- question and also at the Canada Custom in an effort to obtain 
the original® of all, tao^U Mmndag the forwarding of this suit to 
La LT atWH Highland Ays*, Mnslnghaai Alabama 0»UA,
7» will be noted that the order was placed on 21 JULI 67*
t&o letter fro® CALI was dated 9*4*67 (bellwcd to be 6 SEI 67 in the 
Canadian w) and the milt was shipped on the 9 SF-F 67. It will also be 
noted that LA 11 paid cash for this suit.
8# It is rented that further enquiries be conducted at
Mr#ingha®$ 4atoi»
9* Mth reference to the letter la para A (e) store, the
envelope in which the letter was sent could not be located^
10. Cat. FMMO of the -Montreal City Police (hCP) Ident.
Meetion was contacted and advised mwpMm the lawdry mrk fW30?» 
2219. de advised .that the exact location of tills nark together with the 
colour and type of print and whether this number is printed on the shirt 
or attached to the shirt with sw other material i.e.t linen, paper or 
cardboard Is necessary to gather .all information in this respect, .wewr 
In the meantime he will make preliminary IswstigaUm*
11. - JU admans Manager of Tip Top Tailors. W ut.
Catherine 4» West, Montreal (phone 161*1561) was contacted. CHWaHll 
advised that tag 0*7153 was of no value In ebec&lng his records*
12* . After a search of their roeords, with the cooperation of
CMiHIE, a carbon copy of Sales Slip r#343l7^ was located bearing the 
anise Erie SALT of 2$8* Metre 3am X, East Montreal# This item was 
turned over to as by CHWAMS end same was initialed by Cpl* FMH, Cst. 
OSi;Btf and C®WS». This item is held as an exhibit this point and is 
shown as item #$ on WMt import ^SAi* Fmtotats of this item are 
attached.

13* CBTfW advise# that he believes th® >5^2^ as ihown on
the sale# slip is also worked on the tag which showed f>7153» Confirm* 
tion that W» is on this tag will enable a acre c laplete investigation 
with the possibility of obtaining all original documents concerning the 
sale of this suit. Th® ^M»A is typed on the tag in the colour bine and 
#7153 is typed in red# 
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JSCMP-’gRC 6681

RE:
OBJ EI.

CONTINUATION - SUITE ?E 0237

PAGE

Dr* Martin UWr UM * WrM of 
Ahal&tanee to F»B,I,

lb# The salesman who sold the suii* Mr# J #8# CWBK, could
• not identify any of th® photos of MI# This applies also to CMWUX 

and the other employees of this Tim
15# . CWfflB believes that this purchase by GiiT was paid by
ei«aj however,’ this' win be established when the conf Irisation of ^2ft, 
reference para# M3 above* is obtained.
16# CHIVABB also advised that the original of this salsa
slip- (white copy) weld" have been: given to MuT and the second copy 
(pink) would be at the dead Office of flp-Top. This second copy will be 
obtained later#

ULM
17* Teles CIB-57b was forwarded to *B^ Ottawa concerning the
shore investigations and requesting information as required in para. MO

18* With reference to information received fron *0* Div# this
date by telephone weaMlBg a sap of Montreal* a portion of which was 
circled, found in possession of MAX at tine of bls arrest together with 
ths information that the landlady In Toronto had stated that <KB nad 
mentioned to her that he had been in Montreal on the 26 AHI 68, it is 

' requested that a' copy of this map be made available this point along with 
further information froa the Toronto landlady concerning the 26 APR 68 
circumtaaces for information and possible investigation.

6.U.I#
D.D» 21 3W 68

U#F.T# F«) l^U. 
Montreal G»I»»»*C*I»B

(^a U ^gt. \ 
i/« Mtl G»1.S.;>

o
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TUBB MARK IK'D

^^^. ^^:’^l^ ^^

English & scotch Woollen cK ipany Limiter
MEN'S CLOTHES MADE TO MEASURE

^^ 1248 ST. CATHERINE ST. WEST MONTREAL

"A

ORDES NO.

11526

Address

^6o^ I] 16/4M2 /)(/<•'Tsl.i 866-9727 

ftkQMW UMi MW^Af

Customer's Name .... IM-ir. Date

WE REQUIRE A DEPOSIT WITH EVERY ORDER

When Taking Breast and Seat Measures, stand behind Customer, pass tape over prominent part of chest and blade, also over most 
prominent part of seat. Do not measure waist too easy or the sleeves too long. Do not omit Height, Weight and Age. Encircle Figure 
which dype resembles your Customer. GIVE ACTUAL SIZE OF SEAT REQUIRED REGARDLESS OF STYLE DESIRED. DO NOT TAKE 
MEASURES TOO LARGE. X* , 7

WeightHeightDo not forget Occupation

- COAT OR OVERCOAT 

MATERIAL No.
SjM-Mt

. ..... 7...... --"--
^PECIALMAHNSTRurfpNS (

STYLE No. D.B. 1 Butt.

FULL LENGTH
D.B. 2 Butt.

ACROSS BACK No Haps

INSIDE SLEEVE /’tA ^6 Lineal 
FuHTIned 
SideJtenfc

^^^ I *4 “Tie I^A

BREAST

WAIST OVER VEST ^Center Vem

VEST
STYLE No.

VEST INSTRUCTIONS- F

////!/ J
WATE’WANTED

Hnisil^^y ^OPENING

LENGTH

BACK LENGTH

TROUSERS 
STYLE No.

TROUSER ^STRli:tions

WAIST UNDER VEST

SEAT ^,0 Xjop Pkts?/

OUTSEAM tyo 1 Pleat

INSEAM
^iainjg^'

(^eg Loops,;

Drop Loops 
Cuffs zVm*^ No

KNEE

BOTTOMS
----------------------------------------- — _XSL_

Trice

Sales Tay

TOTAL

DEPOSIT
AMOUNT $ 

TAX $

TOTAL $
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Cable Address WSeOTCH" Montreal

ENGLISH & SCOTCH 
WOOLLEN CO. LIMITED 

Men's Clothes and Ladies' Suits Tailored to Measure
1248 ST. CATHERINE ST. WEST
OFFICE PRODUCTION DEPT.

Address _
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Order No. u^

Address

DATE
T Of AL 
PRICE

ON 
ACCOUNT

SAL BILL NO.

July/218 t/67

75.06 75*06 Nil

------------------------- ----------

? >< Lg^t
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I ‘SCALE OF INSURANCE FEES^ DROITS D'ASS^RaNCE
* CANADA

FREE for a parcel not exceeding $50. 
In value,

12c. for a parcel valued over $50., but 
not exceeding $100.

UNITED STATES
3c. for « parcel valued at $5. or under.
Of. over $5., but not exceed I nt? $25.

I2c. over $25,, but not exceeding’ $50.
30c. over $W.» but not exceeding $100.

OTHER COUNTRIES TO WHICH
INSURANCE EXTENDS

12c, fdr a parcel valued at $50. or under. 
30c. over $50.# but not exceeding $100.

NUMBER

numEro

11526 E.S.GALT

?OSTE$-

I

CANADA
Assurance gratulte pour un colls dont 

la valeur ne dipasse psi $50.
12c pour un colts dont la valour 

rUpnue $50, male t/excMe pas $100.
Stats unis

3c pour un coll. AraluA & $8 ou mol no.
Sa de $8.01 A #28.

12c de #28.01 A $50.
30c de $50.01 > $100.

AUTRES PAYS O0 
S1TBNO L'ASSURANCE 

12c pour uti coll. Ivalua A $50 ou main#. 
30c de $80.01 A $100.

NAME —NOM SEPT 9

1

2

3

67

PQST

COLIS URES
INSUREaPARCEiS

& ■

^/SlMBRE A DATE

POST^A^ MO^W^P, QUE
ACCEPTED BY
acceptEs par

(For Postmaster — Pour le mnltfe de poste)

ADDRESS —ADRESSE

2608 HIGHLAND AVE

BSMOGHAM. ALABAMA

USA.

insurance Fee

Drift d'assarante

50 X.

The conditions governing indemnity, as shown on the back of the 
form are accepted.

I he undersigned certifies that the above details are correct and that the 
relative parcels comply ih every respect with the Insurance of Parcel Post 
Regulations.

SHEET No. — FEU1LLEN"

U-U.lli (12-64)

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15
Les conditions relatives a Tindemnite indlqu$es au verso de la 

present® formula sont acceptees,
Le soussign6 declare que les details ci-dessus sont exacts et que les colis inherits 

sont conformes en tout point au r&glement de ('assurance des coils postaux. 

ENGLISH & SCOTCH WOOLLEN CO. LIMITED 
(SENDER — EXPliDlTEUR)

13-8
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fl, ?w?

CANADA CUSTOMS-EXPORT ENl^Y
place of lading

"W'TREAL 2$
DELIVERING CARRIER (NAME OF RAILWAY OR VESSEL, ETC.) 
OF BY HIGHWAY, SO SI A IE)

ADDRESS OF OWNER „

REPORT
No..

ENTRY 
No.

OUTPORT

PORT

i VIA (STATE IF SHIPPED VIA UNITED STATES PORT, OR DIRECT FR 
PORT)

The foltowing article* of domestic 
and/or foreign production are 
delivered by or on behalf of..

Name of owner _
MONTREAL* P. Qu

consignee...„£•^‘ ^11 8608 HIGHLAND AVS

ADDRESS BSWTrHAM AUBAfl* USA

This space for 
use of 

BUREAU of 
STATISTICS 

only

For ^ Country of final or ultimate destination 
exportation B

MARKS

ON PACKAGES

(TA LT

Number 
of 

Packages

1PKG

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS

Precise description of goods or articles is required 
General terms such as meats, dry goods, machinery, 

prints, etc., will not be accepted.

OS DISK !W 11526

QUANTITY

State number 
of pounds* tons, 
gallons, yards, 

etc.

VALUE
Actual amount received or to be 
received in terms of Canadian

Dollars, exclusive of all charges. 
If no payment, estimate value.____

DOMESTIC 
products including 

Imported goods pro­
cessed in Canada

FOREIGN 
or imported pro­

ducts In same con­
dition as imported

$

AVE

.BEW INGHAM

MAMAeUgA

0^ VJHT2609 HTBHAW

SAMW

__ .rt-ujMSW’*’’’'

A^j§. If not a sale, state reason for export, i.e. loan, repair, processing, exhibition, etc.

$

NICIES
PORT OF.

eiim.

O5T

AS W1’

PAUL
BMP’

W7^ Wff)
X

STAMP OF CHIEF PORT

On oversea* shipments direct from Canadian ports, state or estimate here amount of inland freight 
front place of lading to port of exit, plus handling charges to and at port of exit — Canadian $

EXPORT PERMIT NUMBER 
IF COLUMN "FOREIGN” USED, STATE HERE f

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN OF GOODS IMPORTED >

jiMt»W IWUMJffl
4248 Su Gfithe^J^^ 

MONTREAL P* Q*

USE SPACE ABOVE FOR RETURN ADDRESS

DATE—.3J.?T_®r87 
ilMlW^ 'WOW® tllWs 

WfflW'tOMPllTE IN EVERY RESPECTO. wr.^ 
1248 St. Cathrine St. W. 

SIGNED BY*------WiWtp®i?tjUj4t-Q<'-----

INDICAT NER □ OR AUTHORIZED AGENT □

RESIDENCE— -V
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conk G.r.

SOLDE C.S.L.

ATION 
N

SALES SLIP
RTW FACTURE

RB 2397/58
CUSTOMER ACCT. NO.

T’no'dFcompte °u client

PM

NM
TE 

Z

“4
AdVrESS^ADRESSE y . *

CITY 'ANb'PROVINCE - VILI^ E _ PROVI

- . V TO.” I^LISMAHNoTdaTE SOLD-DATE OELAVtNTE

~ H otF-grandeur;p™^auNG

j >,WXBEvan
I AU DETAIL

EXTRA CHARGES 
J FRA1S EN 
| SURPLUS

NO. 
TELEPHONE

1 V
T E
H C

I SALES TAX 
h-AXE DE VENTE

RCM^lSES TOfAL

TO EXCHAMRfeEh-E.SE '"".t’S, 
SBHTER CETTE FACTURE POUR ECHAN 

Ai C-vRE ^A^.^™—.,-.-------

5 C»p|f »U MAGaSIN

CHG. BALANCE 
SOLDE CHG.

r ^ deliveredVdate de la uvraison 

eHARCHANDISBS.
Ml AnmriOHAl ANO

WAKU ">E * »“« * “umO “" “"“ ’ ..
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Report Form < '
FD-263 (Rev. 5-P2-55)

’federal bureau of Investigation
reporting office

ST.* Libras
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

MEMPHIS

DATE

<6-28-88
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

5/7 - 6/21/88
TITLE OF CASE

JAMES EARL RAY, aka - 
F 8 G I T. I V E ■
IO 4182; WF 442^A;
DR. MARTIN LOTHER KING, IR. -
VICTIM ■

REPORT MADE BY

SA HAROLD R. DOBSON
TYPED BY

wma
ruADArTEP oc r asp CIVIL '
CONSPIRE?
WAC - ROBBERY #

® -■'-"REFERENCE: Bepet ©f'SA HAROLD R. MBON, SW, '5«1H8. ' : '

. IWBSj ' . P •

; leads:. ^
THE ST. LOWS OFFICE: 1

AT 8^. WS, MO.: :

Wil ®®8tiwe’efferts to deteMi®® subject *s whereabouts and 
activities 4/13 to VW67. ' .

ADMINISTRATIVE: ' .

AWJ@WM-IS.HWMS - fc«e
OSE WIK OVER OtE TEAR - NO
PENDING PROSECTTION OVER SIX MONTHS - NO -4

APPROVED SPECIAL. AGENT 
IN CHARGE

COPIES MADE* \
' 5 ^ BureauJ (44^38861) .

5 - B^/. (44-1087) - '
U - Atlas#’144-?3^ '

*^^ Biraing#®. (44-L74@HM©>
: i - cmw .g^iMfe^) L .

1 - Kansas'City (#^^ ,
1 - Springfield. (44*1^7) (Bf©)

. 3 - St. Leuis (44^15); ' '
T7T

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

SEARCHED—^—INDEXED.____ _  
SERI ALIZEl/^-„.FI LED______-

JUL 1-1968
^l —BIRMINGHAM . f

^#" ' lf»

t^'
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' ADMINISTRATIVE:

Information copies of this report were designated for the 
Springfield^ Chicago, Birmingham, Atlanta and Kansas City Divisions 
in view of continuing investigation being conducted by them.

Overlapping investigative period between this and rereport 
was caused by necessary transcription time.

All St. Louis informants and sources have been periodically 
contacted for any information, concerning subject coming to their 
attention or which they might obtain, and they have been repeatedly 
alerted to immediately furnish any information received,.

Toll calls checks on relatives and other individuals 
figuring in this ease failed to produce any information regarding 
subject’s whereabouts,or any indications that he was in contact with 
them. Such checks were discontinued oa subject’s apprehension.

UACB, further contacts with relatives are not contemplated, 
as continuation might be construed as interference with subject’s 
defense.

All stops bearing on 'location of subject were cancelled 
on his apprehension.

COVER M®^-
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ADMINISTRATIVE;

Toll Calls from Lafonts Cafe arid Lafonce Sinclair Service 
s"tation, Portageville, Missouri

MA 8-3401 ■ •

On May 15, 1968, Special Agent WILLIAM R. BURTON 
determined that telephone number MA8-3401 is listed to the 
Pemiscot County Packing Company at Wardell, Missouri.

On that date, Mr. V. D. MC MINN and RALPH PERRELL, 
co-owners of the Pemiscot Packing Company, Wardell, Missouri, 
advised him that they were acquainted with J. D. DAILEY and 
the Lafonts Cafe at Portageville, Missouri, as they have 
delivered meat to DAILEY there on several occasions. They 
recalled that Mrs. DAILEY had called on several occasions 
to order meat for the cafe. They viewed a photograph of 
subject and stated they‘were not acquainted with any person 
of that appearance. . ,

FA 8-9990 . . ■

On the same.date Special Agent BURTON determined 
that this number is listed'to a pay telephone in the building' 
occupied by the Broseley Laundramat at Broseley, Missouri.

Mr. HAROLD SADLER, Manager of the Broseley Laundramat, 
Broseley, Missouri, advised Special Agent BURTON on the same 
date that his laundramat is a self-service business which operates 
unattended twenty-four hours a day but that he- is in and out of 
the laundramat at numerous times during the day to check on the 
condition of the facilities.. He is not acquainted with J. D. 
DAILEY or the Lafonce Service Station in Portageville. He 
viewed a photograph of subject and stated he was not acquainted 
with any person of that appearance. He stated that since the 
laundramat is unattended .he would have no way of knowing the 
identities of any persons receiving calls at the pay booth there 
unless he happened,to be in the laundramat at the time such 
calls were received.

COVER PAGE;^
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ADMINISTRATIVE:

R®: CAROL PEPPER’S Telephone

On 5/22/68, Mr. T. E. UMPHRES, Area Security Super­
visor, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, Mo., 
confidentially advised that telephone MI5-2948 of ALBERT PEPPER, 
2025 Bellvue, St. Louis, had been discontinued. The subscriber 
has been issued a new non-published number. It is 645-9152. 
This information was obtained by subpoena.

COVER PAGE ■■■<•
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SJP/ral

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Re: JERRY RAYNES9 TELEPHONE

On 5/22/68, Mr. T. E. UMPHRES, Security Supervisor, 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, confidentially 
furnished the following information to SA SPURGEON J. PETERSON. 
The information was made available upon the issuance of a 
subpoena. JERRY RAYNES, Center, Mo., had his telephone number 
AM7-3467 changed to a nen-published number. The new number 
is 267-3681.

COVER PAGE ^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SL: 44-775

ADMINISTRATIVE:

RE: CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN C. CASEY

On May 10, 1968., Judge JOHN Co CASEY, Circuit 
Court, Division 18, Municipal Court Building, 13th and 
Market Streets, St, Louis, Missouri, advised SA HAROLD R. 
DOBSON that he had originally sentenced subject to 20 
years in the Missouri State Penitentiary following subject’s 
conviction of an armed robbery of a Kroger Store in 
St, Louis, Missouri, in 1959, Subject appealed the 
conviction and sentence but the findings of the trial court 
were sustained. The appeal is reported in 354 Southwestern 
Second, page 840,

Thereafter subject filed a motion to vacate the 
judgment and sentence under Section 27,26 of the Missouri 
Rules of Criminal Procedure on August 4, 1966. alleging 
improper introduction of his signed statement, failure 
to afford him a sanity hearing, allowance by the court of 
faulty jury instructions, reception of perjured State 
testimony, and failure of the court to furnish him the 
advice and assistance of an attorney during the various 
stages of trial and appeal, Judge CASEY noted that such 
motion and th© argument in support thereof had been prepared 
personally by subject and that, although they were obviously 
based on similar motions and arguments of other prisoners 
which he knows to be on ?ile at the Missouri State Penitentiary 
as models for' individual motions prepared by other prisoners, 
they were ably prepared, were on a par with similar motions 
and arguments regularly prepared by practicing attorneys in 
this area, and evidence a thorough knowledge and preparation 
on the part of the subject in regard to the specific points 
of law involved,

Judge CASEY stated that he had thereafter overruled 
subject's motion but that the Supreme Court of Missouri had 
on April 12, 1967, reversed him on this matter and ordered 
subject’s motion restored to his docket as of June 15, 1967, 
Judge CASEY noted that the matter had actually become academic 
as of that date due to subject’s escape. Judge CASEY stated 
he had appointed Attorney JOHN D. SCHNEIDER of St. Louis to 
represent subject in this matter, but that to the extent of his 
knowledge SCHNEIDER never saw the subject or had any contact 
with him. ' '

COVES PAGE &
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Judge CASEY stated that he had not become aware 
of subject’s escape until fairly recently and that on receipt 
of such information he had immediately called the warden 
of Missouri State Penitentiary and confirmed the fact of 
subject’s escape.

Attorney SCHNEIDER on May 1, 1968, filed a report 
that subject >ad escaped and that no action was therefore 
possible on subject’s motion at that time. Judge CASEY 
stated that a summary of same had appeared in the St. Louis 
Daily Record on May 8, 1968, and had not yet been picle3“up 
"By news”aeBia.

Judge CASEY further stated that the Circuit Attorney 
had thereafter filed a motion to dismiss subject’s motion 
to vacate on the grounds that the post conviction remedy 
in Section 27.26 was not available to a person not in custody.

Judge CASEY expressed the opinion that in the light 
of Miranda and sirasJ»r decisions the subject might have an 
excellent chance of vacating the original judgment and 
sentence at this time.

Judge CASEY stated that in his opinion two courses 
of action were open to him: First, to summarily sustain 
the Circuit Attorney’s motion and order subject’s motion to 
vacate dismissed without prejudice, based on and using as a 
precedent the case of State versus CARTER as reported in
11 Southwestern, page 979. In his estimation this method would 
attract no interest of the press and result in little if any 
publicity.

The second course of action open to him in his 
opinion appeared to be to enter an order publicly notifying 
subject that unless he gav« himself up and prosecuted his 
motion by June 3, 1968, that it would be dismissed.

Judge CASEY indicated he personally preferred the 
second method due to the remote possibility that if the matter 
is given sufficient publicity and the subject is still alive, 
it might be possible that h© would recognize the possibility 
of gaining freedom on the armed robbery sentence and conclude 
that he might be able to beat the KING charge before a southern 
jury, and might therefore give himself up. Judge CASEY

COVER PAGE $
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recognized that this was an extremely tenuous possibility 
but stated that in his estimation it appeared to be a slim 
chance to effect the apprehension' of subject.

Judge CASEY stated he desired to bring the matter 
to the attention of the Bureau to be sure that neither 
action would prejudice its investigation in this case and 
to determine which, if either, of the above mentioned 
methods, might be deemed most advantageous to Bureau interests 
in this matter. He pointed out that the second method had 
the possible disadvantage of furnishing ammunition to the 
news media and the ’’bleeding heart” element for criticism 
along the lines that if subject’s imprisonment had not been 
unjust he would not have felt impelled to escape and would 
probably thereafter not have killed KING.

Judge CASEY stated that the file on subject’s case 
is currently maintained in his personal possession and that 
he has thus far countered news inquiries concerning the case by 
referring reporters to the Southwestern Second citation which 
reports subject’s appeal as previously mentioned. He stated 
that he did not know how long he would be able to maintain 
an exclusive possession of the file and noto„» that the 
’’bleeding heart’' ammunition would be' obtainable from subject’s 
motion and argument in support thereof regardless of what 
method he chose to resolve the matter of subject’s motion 
to vacate.

This matter was brought to the attention of the 
Bureau and its observations were requested with the recommendations 
of the St. Louis Division, being that while it was an auxilliary 
office and not in the possession of knowledge as to all facets 
of the investigation it appeared that the public order method 
of disposing of subject’s motion might be preferable in that 
the Bureau should not be placed in the position of having 
failed to exploit to the fullest extent even the most remote 
possibility -of securing the apprehension of subject.

On May 13, 1968, the Bureau directed that Judge 
CASEY be advised that the action he takes in this matter should 
be entirely with his own discretion and that the FBI was not 
in a position to advise him or make any recommendation.

COVER PAGE Z

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SL: 44-775

Judge CASEY was so advised and the Bureau’s 
appreciation for his concern for its interests was expressed 
to him.

COVER PAGE J
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 .
HRD:jmb ' - .
SL: 44-775

ADMINISTRATIVE

RE: ST. .tOmS CIRCUIT JUDGE 
JOHN'C. CASEY

On May 22, 196$, St. Uuis Circuit Judge JOHN C. CASEY 
advised SA HAROLD A. WOF that ip connection with a hearing 
on a state motion...to. dismiss subject’s motion to.vacate .the 
judgement and sentence, of th. court...in connection with subject’s 
1959 Kroger.- robbery- conviction, which was scheduled to be heard 
before him on May 24, 1968,' he had'reached a decision to enter 
a public order on that date for subject to appear and with his 
attorney prosecute his"motion to vacate on or before June 3, 
1968, or face dismissal of his motion. Judge CASEY further, 
advised that it was his intention at that time to make.a state- - 
mat from the bench.to the--effect-that it appeared subject’s 
motion'to vacate would if it were-properly presented’and’followed 
by subject-and his-attorney-. Judge-CASEY stated'he. anticipated 
his action would result in considerable publicity .as it would 
in effect give public notice that subject’s original-conviction 
for armed robbery of the Kroger-store.jin 1959 was obtained 
unconstitutional methods and that subject had an.excellent 
opportunity of vacating the original judgement and sentence 
provided he gave himself up and, with his attorney, properly 
prosecuted his motion. - " :

..judge CASEY, was mindful, however,. of--the.-fact a' 
considerable number- of Negroes would be concentrated in the 
Washington, D.'c., area at the time his order would be made, 
and that this concentration would probably increase until the 
end of May, 1968. He felt it might be entirely possible for 
some of the less qualified leaders of these people Or those 
qualified leaders who desire to see rioting and destruction 
in. this country, to interpret his rulings apd remarks as an 
indication of the intention -of the white' ’’establishment” to 
”whitewash” the murder or Dr, KING, by indicating the. possibility of 
freeing KING’S murderer from a previous charge. Judge CASH

COVER PAGE ■ K

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' 2 ’

SL; 44-775

reasoned that if a sufficient number of the concentrated Negroes 
gave credence to such a distorted interpretation, it appeared 
entirely possible to him that an insurrection, or at least a 
riotous condition-might be, thereby, precipitated at Washington, 
D. C. He indicated that he desired some official observation 
concerning the possibility of a result such as he envisioned. 
He noted that he could easily postpone-the hearing until after 
the" tremendous concentration of Negroes involved in the Poor 
Peoples’ March on.Washington might be dispersed.

He was advised, that the matter appeared to.be entirely 
within his ©wn discretion as a Judge-, and that while it was 
doubted that the Bureau wwldvpresume to advise him. ia;a®y way 
©a the matter-that due to the apparent potential for the. 
precipitation of racial violence, the matter would be brought 
to the Bureau’s attention for whatever observation it might 
feel to be of pertinence to the ,matter.

This was accordingly.done.

By teletype dated.-May 23, 1968, the Bureau,-directed 
that Judge CASH be contacted and advised that th® matter was 
entirely within his own discretion,.that ths Bureau could apt 
advise him on the matter. It was also-directed that he be 
told that if he had any reason to believe his action might 
result in civil violence that he should alert appropriate 
police agencies.

Judge CASEY was s© advised prior to the time court 
convenes on the morning of May 24, 1968. -

c Later on the same date, Judge CABBY advised SA DOBSON 
that'th® hearing ?had not developed-along, the.-lines he had- 
anticipated earlier that day in.that the .court^appointed 
attorney for subject had objected strenuously to the attempted 
introduction by the state ©f a notation'of subject’s escape 
on his Missouri Stat® Prison record as being insufficient

GOTO PAGE 4-
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evidence without further qualification of RAY’s escape. The 
attorney further took the .position that the presence of RAY 
was unnecessary' at. a hearing on the motion to vacate as said 
motion was based solely upon, the record which was available 
and which contained abundant evidence in support of the subjects 
motion. Judge CASEY, therefore? took the matter under advisement 
and no ruling was made. ■ ■ j c

Judge CASEY further advised that subject*s attorney 
had been appointed to represent subject following subject’s 
escape and that the attorney had stated in open court he had 
never seen, the subject and had never been afforded an opportunity 
to consult with him. • ■ .

Judge'CASEY noted that there had been no reporters 
present in the courtroom during the hearing, and that he had 
not as yet seen any publicity whatsoever on the matter.
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Information appearing on the following pages was 
furnished by JOHN EUGENE GAWPON who has been discontinued as a PCI 
because of his unreliability.

In evaluating the information provided by GAWRON 
as set forth on the following pages, it is to be noted that other 
investigation conducted by St. Louis in this case, including 
interviews with JAMES H. (JIMMIE) CARPENTER and JOHN PAUL VELANTI, 
clearly reflects that the ’’JIMMIE” and ’’JOHNNIE” referred to by 
GAWRON are unquestionably CARPENTER and VELANTI respectively. 
Furthermore, it has been determined that CARPENTER was incarcerated 
in the St. Louis City Jail from June 5, 1967 to March 1, 1968. 
In view of this, CARPENTER could not have been engaged in other 
activities during that period of time which activities are ascribed 
to him by GAWRON, ' It thus appears certain that information furnished 
by GAWRON must be considered unreliable and that in certain essential 
respects it is completely false.
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Dat® 5-21-68

Source wassreeantacteS Hay 9, 1968$ by 
W PATRICK W. BRADLEY and'SA ALBERT J. RUSHING, at which 
time he furnished th® following additional information.

From about 10:00 p,a. on the night of May 8, 1968, 
until 1:00 a.m. that night, source was at the Grapevine Tavern, 
a£ which time JOHN RAY was also there. JOHN RAY drove source 
home at about 1:00 a.m. On this occasion JOHN RAY told source 
that JERRY RAY was still in the -St. JLouis area but had been 
at the residence of their father in north Missouri. JOHN RAY 
expressed expectation that JERRY would be coming in during 
th® course of the evening while source was at the tavern. 
JERRY did not appear there, however, and at the time of this 
interview, source has not seen JERRY. On this occasion source 
had no conversation with JOHN RAY regarding subject JAMES EARL 
RAY. Source has not seen nor talked with CAROL PEPPER since 
the time source was previously contacted.

Interviewing Agents made reference t© source during 
this interview of the information he had previously furnished 
to the effect that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had indicated to 
source in about the latter part of June, 1967, that they had 
knowledge of the subject’s whereabouts at that time in Omaha 
and Los Angeles. Source was advised that this had not been 
corroborated in interviews with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER, 
who had denied to the FBI that they had any knowledge 
regarding subject’s whereabouts since subject’s escape from 
the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP). Jt was explained to 
source that it was very important t© resolve this conflict 
and inquiry was made of hi® as to whether he was quite certain 
that the information he had furnished in this regard previously 
was absolutely true and accurate. He stated that he was quit® 
certain in this regard and that the information he had fur­
nished was positively true but that he could add no further 
details regarding 'the information he had furnished, since 
this was all the information that had been provided him. It
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was pointed eut to source .that.under the circumstances it 
appeared that either he or JOHN RAJ and CAROL PEPPER had 
lied to the EBI, and he was specifically ashed whether he 
had in .any manner lied t© us concerning this information, 
and it was pointed out to him that if he had lied in any way, 
it would be much better for him to correct such falsification 
now than at a later date. Source said he had positively not 
lied. He reluctantly acknowledged■that if JOHN RAJ and CAROL 
PEPPER had denied" Any knowledge of subject’s whereabouts after 
his escape from the' penitentiary, then they had lied in that 
regard, although he added in that connection that he could 
not say that JOTO RAJ and CAROL PEPPER had had direct contact 
with the subject, but their information may haw come to 
them indirectly so .far as source was aware.

With regard to the information source claimed to 
have received indicating that subject had been in Omaha or 
Los Angeles as previously referred to, inquiry was made of 
source as to whether it; was JOHN RAJ or CAROL PEPPER who 'had 
made the specific statements and furnished'the specific ‘ 
information to source., He stated it was his recollection 
that although JOHN RAJ was the one who did most of th® talking 
in the conversations referred to, CAROL PEPPER also indicated 
by her comments th^t she and JOHN RAY both had the same 
information regarding ..the .alleged presence of subject in ' 
Omaha and Los Angeles* 1 .

Source commented that he hadread in th® papers 
that subject, under the name. GALT, had apparently had con­
siderable amount of money and had been ..able to peel off $20 
bills from a large roll of money when- he purchased an auto­
mobile. In that regard source said he had some idea as to : 
what might have been th®.source of that.money and he hoped and 
expected that within a week or s® he- would be able- t© furnish 
his ideas in that regard.- 'Wa pressed for further• details ' 
at this time, the following-information was .elicited from 
source. ' . • • .

. After source wag-released ..on bail from the St. Louis 
City Jail on June 23 or 24, 1967, h® read in the Chicago 
^Tribune” newspaper a f@w days later,, possibly' only a day or 
two after his release from jail, of a .bank robbery which had 
occurred in. a southern state, H® recognized this bank and
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its l@ca.txon as a bank which to and subject,BAT Md eased on 
tw Fridays during th® yeriodKin 1959 when source and subject 
were closely associated. They'trawled by automobile fro® 
St. Louis ©a those occasions in casing the bank, and ©n two 
or three sabsetmat: occasions when ^subject and source wri la 
th® same vidtaity away again looked the bank ©ver. They had 
planned to hit the bank in a robbery on a Friday as they were 
aware that that was.a payroll day when the bank handled con­
siderable amounts of money. When they initially eased the 
bank they observed several police officers la uniform wh© were 
around th® bank, but ©n later occasion.® they did not observe 
th® presence of police officers. At that period ©f tiw, when 
they were casing th® bank and planning a possible robbery, 
source was suffering a physical disability because of injuries 
to his legs and feet which had occurred earlier in the course 
of'the commission of a burglary in northern Missouri when 
source was almost caught and had to drop from an upper story 
windowj causing his legs and feet to be seriously injured, 
resulting ia his hospitalisation for a time. Bam of this, 
source concluded that te was net physically able to g© ©n th® 
robbery at th® time they wre casing th® bank and the Job 
never cam® off, and subject was thereafter apprehended at 
St. Louis in a robbery and sentenced to the penitentiary.

A fw days after source wad in th® Chicago ’^Tribune” 
of the robbery of this bank, he was visited at his residence 
by aa unnamed middle-aged man, #® source had previously 
known in St. Louis i® 1959, and who® he thinks he probably 
introduced t® subject in 195®. This san, whom source declined 
to am, told source he had been ©a a bank robbery and to dis­
played a valise full of money. Source, during th© visit, Md 
told his visitor that he was hard up and broke at that time 
and th® man took $250 from th® valise and gave it t© source, 
which source assumed was in th© aatet of a loan. Information 
furnished by.th® man to source was t© the effect that th® money 
is th© valise was th® l®@t from th# bank robbery. Either from 
what th© man told source ©r from th® new article previously 
referred t®, sew« learned that th® amount of loot obtained 
in th® robbery was approximately $5©,000, and that an additional 
sizeable w«M ©f money had bw® aiwed in the robbery, which 
mosey was ia th® bank vault. Th© $25© gives te source by th© 
man consisted @f ©a® $5® bill, aewdisg to sourceSs recollection,
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and other ©miler bills. Source is 'uncertain in bis recollec­
tion, but either from what the mn told hia or from what source 
had read in the newspaper he understood that the bank referred 
to by the man was the bank referred to in th® news article.

It is source*® recollection that the visit from 
this man who gave source $250 occurred a few days prior to his 
conversations with JOHN RAY and CAROL PKPBEB, in which they 
indicated to source that they tad knowledge of subject’s 
whereabouts, including his alleged presence in Omaha and L©s 
Angeles.

Source has had contact with the man who visited him 
as referred to on only one subsequent occasion; and he estimates 
this was about six weeks ago, at which time the man again stopped 
by source’s residence for a short visit. Although source had 
originally assumed that the $250 was a loan from this man, the 
matter of the $25® was not brought up by either of them at the 
time of this latter visit. From Ms conversation with this 
man, source learned that the man’s accomplice in th® bank 
robbery previously referred t© was subject, JAWS MARL RAY, 
and source gained the impression from th® man that there were 
probably one ©r more, additional accomplices who wr® not 
identified to source.

Source stated ho wag not ready at this time to fur­
nish further detail's regarding the exact location of the bank 
or th© identity of the man who gave him $25@. He was pressed 
for information pertaining to th® identity and location of the 
bank, and it was elicited from him that the bank was in a 
southern state. He acknowledged that by a southern stat® he 
meant a state far south, such as Louisiana or Alabama, and he 
added wor Mississippi” but' denied that th® stat© was actually 
Mississippi. He said th© place where th® bank was located was 
not just a small town and that the city or town was located 
near a river which constitutes a stat© boundary. Source 
learned from th® unnaMedaan that th® persons who robbed th® 
bank wre in th® bank for. only a almt® or -two and mad® a 
getaway is which they crossed th© river ©n a bridge into an 
adjoining stat®. Source said that it was entirely possible 
that they could haw been across this bridge and in another 
stat© within five minutes fr« th® time they left the bank.
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Source said he wanted to wait at least a few days 
before he furnished further information, implying that within 
that period of ..time he might again, b® in touch with th® 
unnamed man and would feadearor to ascertain the identities 
of any additional accomplices. He said he was not sure he 
was ready at this time to repeal th© identity of the unnamed 
man and wanted to defer this decision. It was discussed 
with source the possibility of whether he might immediately 
reveal all details in his possession if a payment ®f money 
could be made to him for such, and 4® indicated he would be 
receptive to such payment, but concluded after some apparent 
consideration that he felt it would have to wait for at least 
a few days. Be made a comment to the effect that he wanted 
to make’sure he was ^elear” himself. It.was elicited from 
source that the unnamed man he referred to has not been a 
resident of St. Louis but is believed by source to be from 
the Southwest part of the.country”, and source believes to© 

**"-has served time in a penitentiary, possibly in Arkansas.
Source also indicated h® has gained an impression that th® 

■ man has probably spent some time is Mexico.

Source said the reason he had not mentioned the 
matter of the bank robbery earlier was because h® had felt 
that there was already enough ©f a rap against subject RAY, 
and he did not believe that there would be any great interest 
in the additional charge iavolviag the robbery. Source said 
that he hoped to be able within a few days @r a week or so 
to furnish additional details and that h© would do s© at a 
later time if possible.
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Source was rewataetei on Kay 14, 1968, by 
SA GEORGE M. PEW and ALBEIT Ja BWHIIG. Inquiry was made 
of source at this time regarding other occupants of th© two 
buildings at 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street ©f which source 
is th© caretaker., It was ascertained that source is currently 
the only ©ceupant of the 4-unit building facing the street 
and numbered 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street.’ Source9®'unit 
which he occupies is on the first floor at 1807:South 
Eleventh. The last previous occupant of the unit on the 
first floor numbered 1805 South Eleventh was JAMES H. RAMSEY 
who, according to source, moved in there about the first of 
May, 1967. Source and RAMSET were both arrested ©a June 2, 
1967, by the St. Louis Police Department ©a a burglary charge 
for which source was thereafter confined la the city jail as 
has been previously referred to.

Both source and RAMSET were released on bond from 
the city jail on about June 23 or June 24, 1967, and RAMSEY 
at that time stayed for a couple of' days with source at 1807 
South Eleventh. RAMEY then went back t© Weiner, Arkansas, 
where his parents resid® for a time but cane back to it. 
Louis in the latter part of September, 1967, and again lived 
at 1805 South Eleventh w th® first floor. Both source and 
RAMSEY were sentenced on the burglary charge in St. Louis- 
in October, 1967, source receiving six months probation and 
RAMSEY receiving a sentence of nine months probation which 
source believes expires in July, 1968. la February, 1968, 
RAMSEY left 1805 South Eleventh Street, St. Louis, and 
returned to his home and the home of his parents at Weiner, 
Arkansas, with the permission of his probation officer.

With regard to th® building at the rear of the 
building referred to above source advised the rear building 
bears only the number 1805 South Eleventh. It ^Iso is a 
2-story' 4-family unit but neither of the two units oh th® 
first floor is occupied at this time. The second floor 
front is currently occupied by a woman named JBMITA 
HERNANDEZ (phonetic) and the second floor rear is occupied 
by a woman named MJRIEL MC NICKOLS.
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